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Honorable Charles R. Stephens

Municipal Judge, Jasper and Cordova

Stephens & Stephens, LLC

Post Office Box 1493

Jasper, Alabama  35502-1493
Municipal Judges – Age Requirements – Term of Office - Municipalities – Walker County
Section 155 of article VI of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits a person from being appointed as a full-time or part-time municipal judge after the person reaches the age of 70.  

A person serving as a municipal judge who reaches the age of 70 during his or her term may continue to serve as a municipal judge until the end of that person’s term of office or until a successor is appointed.
Dear Judge Stephens:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTIONS

(1)  Does the 70-year age limitation found in section 155 of article VI of the Constitution of Alabama apply to municipal judges, including part-time municipal judges?


(2)  If so, may a municipal judge continue to serve beyond the expired term of office until such time as a successor is appointed as set out in section 12-14-30 of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 139 of article VI of the Constitution of Alabama (a provision of the Judicial Article) provides for a unified judicial system.  This section states, in pertinent part, as follows:

(a) Except as otherwise provided by this Constitution, the judicial power of the state shall be vested exclusively in a unified judicial system which shall consist of a supreme court, a court of criminal appeals, a court of civil appeals, a trial court of general jurisdiction known as the circuit court, a trial court of limited jurisdiction known as the district court, a probate court and such municipal courts as may be provided by law.
Ala. Const. art. VI, §139 (amend. 328).

Municipal courts are specifically established as set forth in section 145 of article VI, which states, in pertinent part, as follows:

All municipal courts shall have uniform original jurisdiction limited to cases arising under municipal ordinances as prescribed by law.  Judges of municipal courts shall be licensed to practice law in the state and have such other qualifications as the legislature may prescribe.  A municipal judge may serve as a judge of more than one municipal court.  Expenses of municipal courts and compensation of municipal judges shall be paid in a manner prescribed by law notwithstanding the provisions of section 6.09 [§ 148] of this article.  Municipal judges shall be appointed and vacancies filled by the governing body of the municipality, in accordance with uniform terms, conditions and procedures as may be provided by law, notwithstanding the provisions of sections 6.13 [§ 152], 6.14 [§ 153] and 6.15 [§ 154] of this article.  The prohibited activities of section 6.08(a) and (b) [§ 147] shall not be applicable to a judge of a municipal court.  
Ala. Const. art. VI, §145 (amend. 328) (emphasis added).


The Legislature has further provided for the establishment of municipal courts and judges in sections 12-14-1 through 12-14-71 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 12-14-1 to 12-14-71 (2012).  Section 12-14-30 provides for the appointment of full-time municipal judges for a term of four years and for part-time municipal judges for a term of two years.  Ala. Code § 12-14-30(b) (2012).   This subsection also states that judges full-time or part-time “shall continue until a successor has been appointed and qualified.”  Id.

Section 155 of article VI of the Constitution of Alabama relates to the retirement of judges. This section states that “[n]o person shall be elected or appointed to a judicial office after reaching the age of seventy years, provided that a judge over the age of seventy may be appointed to the office of supernumerary judge if he is not eligible to receive state judicial retirement benefits.”  Ala. Const. art. VI, §155 (amend. 328).

The Alabama Supreme Court has held that section 155 of the Judicial Article applies to probate judges because these judges are treated as part of the unified judicial system with no express exception provided for probate judges as to the age limitation.  McAfee v. Milam, 331 So. 2d 254 (Ala. 1976).  Municipal judges are also part of the unified judicial system, and there is also no express exception provided for municipal judges as to the age limitation.  We note that municipal judges are subject to certain specific exceptions as set forth in section 145 of the Judicial Article, but the age limitation found in section 155 is not one of those exceptions. Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that full-time and part-time municipal judges are subject to the age limitation found in the Judicial Article.

The age limitation prohibits a person from being appointed or elected to a judicial office after reaching the age of 70.  Thus, a person serving as a municipal judge who reaches the age of 70 during his or her term of office would be able to continue to serve until the end of that person’s term or until a successor has been appointed and qualified as provided by section 12-14-30 of the Code.
CONCLUSION


Section 155 of article VI of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits a person from being appointed as a full-time or part-time municipal judge after the person reaches the age of 70.  A person serving as a municipal judge who reaches the age of 70 during his or her term may continue to serve as a municipal judge until the end of that person’s term of office or until a successor is appointed.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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